Should have satisfactorily completed/handled the work in government, Public 

Sector entity or Private Sector entity in the area of Cargo handling/ 
Operations/ Operations & Maintenance/ware-housing/freighters (Indian 
Registered) with minimum handled annual domestic cargo volume of 12,357 
(Twelve Thousand Three Hundred and Fifty Seven Only) MTPA in any of the 
preceding 07 (seven) years from the last date of submission of tender in least 
01 (One) Cargo Facility. (to be filled as per Form IV:  Technical Criteria)   

vi. Client certificate for experience should show the nature of work done,

[...]

actual date of completion and satisfactory completion of work. The 
Experience Certificate must be duly supported by documentary evidence 
such as completion certificate issued by client / CA or Statutory Auditor’s 
certificate.  

vii. Should have Average Annual Financial Turnover of Rs. 11,68,33,443/- 

(Eleven Crore Sixty Eight Lakh Thirty Three Thousand Four Hundred 
and Forty Three Only) during last three financial years ending 
31.03.2025. The Financial Information shall be submitted in the given 
format – Form-III. Tenderers showing continuous losses during the last 
three years in the balance sheet shall be summarily rejected.

[...]

land (rent) License fee.   

3. Licensee will not lease out any space to Airlines/Agencies from allotted area.  
4. The prospective bidder is advised not to quote the amount which is less amount 

than the amount of Minimum Annual Guarantee i.e. Rs. 11,68,33,443/- (Eleven 
Crore Sixty Eight Lakh Thirty Three Thousand Four Hundred and Forty 
Three Only) for first year and 15% escalation for subsequent years up to 05 (five) 
years. Any amount quoted less than the Minimum Annual Guarantee shall not be 
considered for evaluation. The value of MMG (Minimum Monthly Guarantee) shall 
be Rs. 97,36,120/- (Ninty Seven Lakh Thirty Six Thousand One Hundred and

[...]

a) Should have satisfactorily completed/handled the work in government, Public 
Sector entity or Private Sector entity in the area of Cargo handling/ Operations/ 
Operations & Maintenance/ware-housing/freighters (Indian Registered) with 
minimum handled annual domestic cargo volume of 12,357 (Twelve Thousand 
Three Hundred and Fifty Seven Only)  MTPA in any of the preceding 07 (seven) 
years from the date of submission of tender in least 01 (One) Cargo Facility. 

Client certificate for experience should show the nature of work done, tonnage 
handled, date of start, date of completion as per agreement, actual date of